USD   189,181   149,691  -  -
MUR   2,713,993  2,541,857  722,846   726,541
   2,903,174   2,691,548  722,846  726,541

102

STATE INSURANCE COMPANY OF MAURITIUS LTD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

5. FINANCIAL RISKS FACTORS (CONTINUED)

5.1 Market risks (Continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Net exposure

  GROUP COMPANY

   2021  2020  2021  2020
 Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000  Rs’000

USD 5,932,490  4,340,997  5,810,660  4,184,411
GBP 295,363  226,085  -  -
EUR 298  269  -  -
MUR 13,262,965  12,670,254  11,826,362  11,189,282

 19,491,116  17,237,605  17,637,022  15,373,693

Consequently, the Group is exposed to risks that the exchange rate relative to these currencies may change in a
manner which has an effect on the reported value of that portion of the group’s assets which is denominated in
currencies other than the Mauritian Rupee. The following table details the sensitivity to a 5% increase or decrease
of the USD, GBP and EUR against the Rupee.

   GROUP

   2021  2020

  Changes
in

variables

Impact on
profit

before tax
Impact on

equity

Impact on
profit

before tax
Impact on

equity
   Rs' 000  Rs' 000  Rs' 000  Rs' 000

USD  5%  296,625  296,625  217,050  217,050

  -5%   (296,625)  (296,625)  (217,050)  (217,050)

GBP  5%  14,768  14,768  11,304  11,304

  -5%  (14,768)  (14,768)  (11,304)  (11,304)

EUR  5%  15  15   13   13

  -5%  (15)  (15)  (13)   (13)

   COMPANY

   2021  2020

  Changes

in
variables

Impact on
profit

before tax
Impact on

equity

Impact on
profit

before tax
Impact on

equity
   Rs' 000  Rs' 000  Rs' 000  Rs' 000

USD  5%  290,533  290,533  209,221  209,221

  -5%  (290,533)  (290,533)  (209,221)  (209,221)

103

STATE INSURANCE COMPANY OF MAURITIUS LTD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

5. FINANCIAL RISKS FACTORS (CONTINUED)

5.1 Market risks (Continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments or the future cash flows related to financial
instruments will change due to a change in interest rate. The risk is also that there will be insufficient funds to
fund the guaranteed payable amount especially under long term life assurance contracts. Under short-term
insurance contracts liabilities are not directly sensitive to the level of market interest rates as they are

[…]

104

STATE INSURANCE COMPANY OF MAURITIUS LTD
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

5. FINANCIAL RISKS FACTORS (CONTINUED)

5.1 Market risks (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk (continued)

COMPANY

  2021  2020

Changes in interest rate

 Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity
  Rs' 000  Rs' 000  Rs' 000  Rs' 000

+ 50 basis points  1,147  1,147  1,034  1,034

- 50 basis points  (1,147)  (1,147)  (1,034)  (1,034)

The increase or decrease in the interest rate sensitivity is due to fluctuations in the interest rates of foreign
and local currency.

Government securities, foreign currency term deposits, local currency fixed deposits and local corporate bonds
which have fixed interest rates and thus will not be affected by fluctuations in the level of interest rates, have
not been considered.

The following table details the Group’s and Company’s sensitivity to a 50 basis points increase/decrease of the
rate of interest on mortgage loans which are subject to floating rate of interest.

GROUP AND COMPANY

  2021  2020

Changes in interest rate

 Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity

Impact on
profit before

tax
Impact on

equity
  Rs' 000  Rs' 000  Rs' 000  Rs' 000

+ 50 basis points  4,202  4,202  4,471  4,471

- 50 basis points   (4,202)  (4,202)  (4,471)  (4,471)

(iii) Price risk

Price risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate as a result of change in market prices
whether these changes are caused by factors specific to the individual security or its issuer or factors affecting
all securities traded on the market. The Group’s price policy requires it to manage such risks by setting and
monitoring objectives and constraints on investments, diversification plans, limits on investments in each industry
sector and markets.

The price risk arises on the financial instruments held at fair value through other comprehensive income and at

[…]

The Group has transacted with related parties during the years ended 30 June 2021 and 30 June 2020. Details of the related party

transactions and balances are given in the table below:

GROUP COMPANY

GROUP COMPANY

181

STATE INSURANCE COMPANY OF MAURITIUS LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

36. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES (CONTINUED)

(b) Outstanding balances with related parties (Continued)

2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

(ii) Subsidiaries

Loans from subsidiary -   -   69,977   133,953

Subordinated loan to subsidiary -   -   341,625   341,625

Amount due from subsidiaries -   -   235,089   205,671

2021 2020 2021 2020

Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

(iii) Key management personnel (including Directors)

Loans 45,145   30,506   38,167   28,108

Premium due 319   144   208   107

37. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

38. PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTMENTS

COMPANY

Impact as at 30 June
As previously

reported

Adjustments As restated As previously

reported

Adjustments As restated

Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

Non-Current Assets:

   22,065   28,296   50,361   (4,854)   22,003   17,149

Current Assets:

Insurance and other receivables   -   -   -   520,053   7,895   527,948

Non- Current Liabilities:

Employee benefit obligations   695,350   166,675   862,025   550,037   129,429   679,466

Shareholder's equity:

Reserves   5,965,204   (99,162)   5,866,042   5,242,535   (60,314)   5,182,221

Life assurance funds   10,768,439   (39,217)   10,729,222   10,768,439   (39,217)   10,729,222

Deferred Tax assets/(Deferred Tax

liabilities)

The housing loans granted to key management personnel (including Directors) are secured by way of a fixed charge or a mortgage

on an immovable property with rates of interest ranging from staff preferential rate of 2% to the client's variable rate of 6.75% per

annum.

There are no events after the end of reporting period which the directors consider may materially affect the financial statements for the

year ended 30 June 2021.

The Salary Report commissioned by State Insurance Company of Mauritius Ltd previously introduced  a guaranteed pension of 12.5 years

in case of death of employees in service or after retirement and additional pensions for employees leaving on Voluntary Retirement

Scheme.

As per the requirement of the IAS 19 (Employee Benefits), the liability in respect of these benefit improvements are being recognised in

the Financial Statements. Prior year adjustments have been made to reflect the additional liability in accordance with IAS 8 (Accounting

Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors).

30 JUNE 2019

GROUP

GROUP COMPANY

The unsecured loans bear interest at rates of 9% per annum with monthly capital repayments.

GROUP COMPANY

182

STATE INSURANCE COMPANY OF MAURITIUS LTD

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2021

38. PRIOR YEARS ADJUSTMENTS (CONTINUED)

COMPANY

Impact as at 30 June
As previously

reported

Adjustments As restated As previously

reported

Adjustments As restated

Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

Non-Current Assets:

   27,349   32,045   59,394   (19,314)   24,444   5,130

Current Assets:

Insurance and other receivables   -   -   -   482,547   8,739   491,286

Non- Current Liabilities:

Employee benefit obligations   851,808   189,183   1,040,991   672,142   143,787   815,929

Shareholder's equity:

Reserves   6,328,942   (114,740)   6,214,202   5,570,432   (68,206)   5,502,226

Life assurance funds   11,446,848   (42,398)   11,404,450   11,446,848   (42,398)   11,404,450

COMPANY

As previously

reported

Adjustments As restated As previously

reported

Adjustments As restated

Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000

Other operating and administrative costs:

Shareholders Fund   514,438   13,590   528,028   298,028   5,793   303,821

Life Fund   260,624   3,181   263,805   234,281   3,181   237,462

   775,062   16,771   791,833   532,309   8,974   541,283

Taxation   77,139   (2,798)   74,341   67,114   (1,669)   65,445

   101,223   4,786   106,009   79,071   3,768   82,839

39. COVID-19 OUTBREAK

Statements of Profit or Loss and

other comprehensive income

Remeasurement of defined benefit

obligations

Mauritius witnessed its first outbreak of COVID-19 in March 2020, affecting its economic, trading and travel conditions. The Government

imposed strict controls and restrictions such as travel bans, quarantines and other emergency public safety measures in an attempt to

contain the contagion. Mauritius mirrored the same global disruptions faced by several countries who were experiencing several waves of

the COVID-19 outbreak during the year.

The country has been subject to a second national lockdown in March 2021, after new local cases have been detected. The continued